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Trans 202.01 Purpose and scope. (1) As required by
s. 84.106 Stats., this chapter establishes &sabdhsin scenic
bywaysprogram. This chaptestablishes the criteria and pro

(8) “Local governmensponsor” means a local government
throughwhose jurisdiction a propos&tisconsin scenic byway
passe®r a local government that is adjacent to a proposed scenic

cedurego be used by the secretary to designate portions of thebyway and that formally initiates the application process.

statetrunk highway system as a scenic byway when the highway

(9) “National Scenic Byway” means a public highway des

corridor possesses unusual, exceptional, or distinctive scenicignatedpursuant t@®3 USC 162s satisfying the federal criteria

features.
(2) Thepurpose of this chapter is to identifiesignatepro-

for a national scenic byway
Note: A road should first be designatad a state scenic byway before national

moteand preserve a system of state trunk highways recognizeadesi(:;nation may be pursuetihe criteria are set forth in the interim policy for the

for their outstandingcenic views and ability to fefr travelers

anexceptional travel experience. These byway corridors shall

highlight the bestscenic qualities along with the natural,-his
toric, archeological, cultural and recreational opportunities
availablein Wisconsin. Program participation may increase
roadway corridor recognition, increase marketing potential,
promotecommunity consensus building, aid in preservation of
resourcesand increase eligibility for federal or state fundiog
certainbyway related projects along the corridor

History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 53f. 3-1-05.

Trans 202.02 Definitions.  The words and phrases
definedin s.340.01] Stats.have the same meaning in this chap
terunless a dferent definition is specifically provided. this
chapter:

(1) “Action items” mean the specific activities, procedures,
controls,operational practices amadiministrative strategies that
areundertaken as part of a corridor management plan to-main
tain and promote the scenic, historic, recreational, cultural; arch
eologicaland natural qualities of the scenic byway

(2) “All-American Road” means a public highway that has
been designated by the federal government as satisfying
national scenic byway criteria and the additional criteria and
requirementgor designation as an “All-American Road.”

Note: A road should first be designates a state scenic byway before national
designation may be pursuetihe criteria are set forth in the interim policy for the
National Scenic Byway Program published in the Federal Register on May 18,
1995,at page 26759 ofol. 60, No. 96.

(3) “Corridor” means the highwagight-of-way and the
areaadjacent to and extending along tight—of-way that is
visible from the roadway of a designatedisdbnsin scenic
byway.

(4) “Corridor management plan” or “CMRheans a written
document authored hirelocal government sponsor that serves
asthe coordinating plan by which the scenic, historical, recre
ational,cultural, archeological and natural qualities on a desig
natedbyway are maintained and promoted.

(5) “Great River Road” has the meaning provided sn
84.107 Stats.

(6) “Historic resources” meathe distinctive, visible sites or
structureshat demonstrate an important part as¥énsin his

National Scenic Byways Program published in the Federal Register on May 18,
1995at page 26759 ofdl. 60, No. 96.

(10) “Scenic byways advisory committee” ofSBAC”
meansthe committee appointed by the secretary to review
applicationsfrom local government sponsasd to recommend
to the secretary whether an application for designati@nstate
trunk highway as a scenic byway should be approved.

(11) “Scenic qualities” area combination of natural and
manmadeeatures that give remarkable character to the visual
landscapeare striking in appearance and provide a pleasing and
memorablesxperience to travelers.

(12) “Sign” has the meaning provided in&:.30 (2) (j)
Stats.

(13) “Traffic control device” means a sign, marking or-traf
fic control signal erected or placed within tight of way of a
public highway by the government unit having jurisdiction over
the highway for the purpose of guiding, warning or regulating
traffic upon the highway

(14) “Wisconsin scenic byway” means a state trumigh-
way or combination of state trunk highways that has special sce
nic qualitiesor historic resources and may in addition have spe
cial scenic, historic, recreational, cultural, archeological,
naturalqualities that is designated as a scenic byway by the sec

retarypursuant to s84.104 Stats.
History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 53f. 3-1-05.

Trans 202.03 Previously designated scenic
byways. (1) Any roadway previously designated ascanic,
historic, or recreational route or some combinatitvereof,
eitherby legislative or by administrative action, may also be des
ignatedas aWisconsin scenic byway upon satisfaction of the
administrativeprocess foithe Wisconsin scenic byways pro
grampursuant to 84.106 Stats.

(2) TheGreat River Road was designated by the secratary
a Wisconsin scenic byway under84.106 Stats., on June 24,
1999. The provisions of sslrans 202.05except ssTrans
202.05(3) (b), 202.06and202.07do not apply to the Great
River Road.

History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 5. 3-1-05.

Trans 202.04 Scenic byways advisory committee
membership. (1) The SBAC shall consist of aif the follow

tory that can help to educate viewers and help foster an appreciaing:

tion of the past.

(7) “Local government” means a countgwn, village, city
or tribal government.

(a) One representative from each of thikowing state agen
ciesnominated by the respectiagency and appointed by the
secretary:
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1. Wisconsin department of tourism. afterthe improvements are made or after the improvements are

2. Wisconsin department of safety and professional ser Well defined in approved plans.
vices. History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 53F. 3-1-05.

3. Wisconsin department of natural resources. Trans 202.06 Application procedure (1) Applica

4. Wsconsin state historical society tion to have a route designatedaa®isconsin scenic byway is

(b) Four members at lge appointed by the secretary voluntary. Interested parties seeking designation may include

(c) The chairpersons of the senate and assembly standingesidentsporganizations and locajovernments. The responsi
committeeshavingjurisdiction over transportation matters as bility for identifying a suitable route for scenic byway designa
determinedby the speaker of the assembly dmel president of tion rests with the aforementioned groups.

the senate. _ (2) Thereshall be at least one loggvernment sponsor who
(2) The state agency representatives and the mendters initiatesthe application procedure.

large shall be appointed by the secretary in staggered 4-year (3) The department shall design the application form and

teL?s];;y' CR 04057 cx Register Februiary 2005 No. 548 3-1-05c0r1ec determinethe completeness responses from local government
tion in (1) (a) 2. made under s13.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats.,Register January 2012 sponsorsThe department may require preliminary information
No. 673

from the local government sponsor to determine if the proposed
routehas a reasonable potential for being designated as a state

Trans 202.05 Qualifications for scenic byway des - scenicbyway Resolutions from local governments abutting the
ignation. (1) The majority of the route proposed as sttin- proposedoute may be required.
sin scenic byway shall have scenic qualities historic Note: The application form may be obtained upon request by writing to the

resourceswhich are unigue to theute. Scenic qualities or Departmentof Transportation, Division of fBnsportation Investment Manage
characteristicshall be ascz)ntinuous as possible th(r]oughout the MentBureau of Planning, RooB01, PO. Box 7913, Madison, W1 53707-7913.
corridor The majority of historic resources sHadi eligible foy (4) A corridor management plan shall be prepared by the
or listed on the National Registef Historic Places, be numer ~ 0cal government sponsor after the rostpotential haveen
ous,be visible, and have a setting or character that is complimen confirmed by the SBAC, but before final designation takes
tary to the historic resources. place o '

(2) Theroute shall be on the state trunk highway system and _ (5) The SBAC shall evaluate the application materials and
be approximately 30 miles in lengtit a minimum and, where =~ make a recommendatiofo the secretary on the approval or
feasible provide a completed closure or loop or connect to major denialof the request to designate the proposed route as a scenic
highwaysat both ends of the route. The route may contain PYWay.
municipal streets or highways that the department has desig  (6) Thesecretary shall make tlgdecision to approve or deny
natedas connecting highways and that are markehef the anapplication for designation of the proposed rage scenic
statetrunk highway system. byway.

(3) (a) A proposed scenic byway route does not include a History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 5. 3-1-05.
sectionof highway that traversea business area unless the o o .
appropriatelocal government specifically includes the area in ~ Trans 202.07 Reviewing and monitoring of W is-
the proposed scenic byway route by means of a formal resolu €onsin scenic byways. — The department shall review the

tion. In unincorporated areas where county zoning &fect, approvedCMP of a designated scenic byway on a periodic basis
aresolution of the county board is also required. The proposedt0 insure that the local government sponsor has implemented the
routeshall be as continuous as possible. actionsteps in its CMPThe department shall notify the local

¢ governmensponsor of theesults of the reviewlIn the case of
uncompletedaction items, the department and local government
sponsorshall coordinate to develop a schedule and timétine
gnplementthe remaining action items or to amend the remaining
actionitems in a mutually agreeable mannEeilure to address
the uncompleted action itenis a timely manner may result in
withdrawal of scenic byway designation.

History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 5. 3-1-05.

(b) Each local government through which the Great Rive
Roadpasses shall be given an opportutityexclude business
areadrom theGreat River Road Wconsin scenic byway route.
A request to exclude a business area shall be submitted to th
departmentn writing, shall contain a magentifying the busi
nessarea or business areas to be excluded and shall cantain
copy of a resolution passed by the local governmsegverning
body supporting the request. bmincorporated areas where
countyzoning is in dect, the request shall also contain a resolu
tion from the county board of the appropriate county supporting
the request. A request under this paragraph shall be received b
the department no later than 2 years from March 1, 2005.

(c) For purposes of this subsection, “business amezgns
any portion of a highway where theeze contiguous abutting
parcelsof land zoned for business, industrial or commercial
activitiesor unzoned and used for business, industrial or-com Trans 202.09 Maintaining and improving a state

merualactlyltles as defined n 84.30 (?).(d) Stats. . scenic byway. Designation as a Mtonsin scenic byway is
(4) The interstate system is not eligible for scenic byway notintended to prohibit or &ct future roadway design or con
designation. structionand does not change the existing state or federal-classi
(5) Scenic,historical, archeological, cultural, recreational fication of the highway Designation as a Mtonsin scenic
andnatural features and characteristics may be considered combpyway shall not be a factor in department decisions on whether
plimentaryto the scenic features or historic resoucfabe pro or not a highway improvement project is necessary or appropri
posedroute. They may be documented and submitted as part of atefor the designated highway
the application. History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 53€F. 3-1-05.
(6) Theproposed route may not be scheduled or anticipated
for major improvements that would significantly diminish its Trans 202.10 Traffic control devices and route
scenic characteristics. If there are scheduled or anticipated markings. (1) The department may furnish and install signs
major improvements, th&BAC may consider the application to mark and identify all dicially designated scenic byways.

Trans 202.08 Jurisdiction and authority . Designa
jon of a state trunk highway as a scenic bywags not déct
he departmens jurisdiction over the highwayThe department
retainsthe authority to maintain and improve the highvimy

orderto serve the traveling public.
History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 53F. 3-1-05.
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(2) The scenichyways marking signs may be placed on shallnotify the departmerit writing, pass a resolution and sub
existing information or highway identification sign posts but mit a mapindicating the proposed change to the designated
may not be placed on any regulatory or warning sign posts.  route. In unincorporated areas where county zoning éffact,

(3) All trafiic control devices shall berected and main the request shall also contain a resolution fthencounty board
tainedin accordance with ch84, 86 and349, Stats., and ch.  of the appropriate county supporting the request. The depart

Trans20Q ment may require the locglovernmensponsor to coordinate
(4) Scenicbyways signing shall be removed on highways the submission of requests for modification of the scenic byway
thatare no longer designated as scenic byways. route. Requests under this subsection shall be received by the
History: CR 04-057cr. Register February 2005 No. 5. 3-1-05. departmentio later than 12 months from the 10-yaaniver
sarydate. TheSBAC shall review the proposed route modiica
Trans 202.11 Outdoor advertising.  Highways desig tions and make recommendations to the secretfgdifica
natedby the secretary as scenic byways pursuant&4.406 tions become &ctive upon approval of the secretary the
Stats. aresubject to all applicable state laws and regulations and departmenteceives no notification under this subsection that a
local ordinances regarding outdoor advertising sigtighways modification is being requested, the designated route shall
designatedas scenic byways shall also confotms. Trans remainunchanged for another 10 year period.
201.23 _ (2) Designatiorof astate trunk highway as a scenic byway
History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 59¢. 3-1-05. may be withdrawn at any time after resolution by 2/3 of the local

governmensponsors and wittihe approval of the SBAC and the

Statetrunk highways designated assabnsin scenic byways secretary. There shall be at least one public hearing by a local
may, upon satisfaction of the federal guidelines and recommen 90Vernmensponsor before such a removal. .
dation by the scenic bywagsivisorycommittee, be nominated (3) The SBAC may recommend to the secretary that a scenic
by the secretary faesignation and inclusion in the nationatsce byway designation for a particular state trunk highway be
nic byways program as a National Scenic Byway or All-Ameri  rescindedf the route no longer possessesshenic or historic

Trans 202.12 National scenic byways program.

canRoad. A local government may be responsiblstimplying characteiof the route originally qualifying it for deS|gn_at|on due
additional information or photos as needed for the national t0 overdevelopment, the presence of some other visual detrac
application. tion, the fallur_e to adquately |_n_1ple_ment the corridor manage
History: CR 04-057 cr. Register February 2005 No. 53#F. 3-1-05. mentplan, or if substantial modifications the route have taken
o ) ) placeunder sub(1). The department may request that the SBAC
Trans 202.13 Modification or withdrawal of W is- reviewandrecommend whether a scenic byway designation for

consin scenic byways designation. (1) Every 10 years g particular state trunk highway should be rescinded. If the
following the date of dicial notificationof designation, local SBAC recommends that a scenic byway designation for a partic
units of government through which the route passes Saat ular state trunk highway bescinded, the department shall hold
the opportunity to re—evaluate the designated route and to deter a public hearing on the removal. After the pulblring is held,
mineif they wish to modify the route dde changes in land use  the designation as a scenic byway for the particular state trunk
or other extenuating circumstances. The local unit of gevern highwaymay be withdrawn upon approval of the secretary
ment having zoning authority over the scenic byway corridor  History: CR 04-057cr. Register February 2005 No. 53F. 3-1-05.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151. RegisterJanuary 2012 No. 677


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%2084
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%2086
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20349
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20Trans%20200
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/57
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/590/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/84.106
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20201.23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20201.23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/57
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/590/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/57
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/590/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20202.13(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/57
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/590/b/toc

